STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2006 No. 235

EMPLOYMENT

The Gangmasters (Appeals) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006

Made - - - -Coming into operation 25th May 2006 19th June 2006

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development(1), in exercise of the powers conferred on it by sections 10 and 25(2) of the Gangmasters (Licensing) Act 2004(2), hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Gangmasters (Appeals) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006 and shall come into operation on 19th June 2006.

2.—(1) The Gangmasters (Appeals) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006(**3**) shall be amended as provided by paragraph 2.

(2) In regulation 3(1) for the words "Employment Tribunal Chairmen appointed under the Industrial Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004" there shall be substituted "chairmen appointed under the Industrial Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2005(4)".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development on 25th May 2006.

L.S.

Liam McKibben A senior officer of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development

⁽¹⁾ Formerly the Department of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, see Article 3(4) of S.I.1999/283 (N.I. 1)

^{(2) 2004} c. 11: see modifications to sections 10 and 25(2) made by paragraphs 11, 19(1) and 19(2) of Schedule 2

⁽**3**) S.R. 2006 No. 189

⁽⁴⁾ S.R. 2005 No. 150

Status:	This is the original version (as it was originally made). This	
item of	legislation is currently only available in its original format.	

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This amendment corrects the reference to Tribunal Chairmen in regulation 3(1).